

## PRIVATE

### LND

# SPECIAL ACTS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED BY THE

## EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER.

1838.

### Chapter 432.

AN ACT ADDITIONAL to an Act incorporating the Bangor Insurance Company.

Approved March 6, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That a further time time for payment of three years from and after the first day of April or 2d instalment. next, be and hereby is granted to the Bangor Insurance Company to pay in the second installment of the capital stock of said company.

### Chapter 433.

AN ACT ADDITIONAL to an "Act to incorporate the Damariscotta Steam Navigation Company."

#### Approved March 6, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That a further time of two years from and after the passing of this Act, shall be allowed to the proprietors of the Damariscotta Steam Navigation Company; to complete and to put into operation a steam boat, which they were authorized to build and put into operation on Damariscotta Pond, by an Act of the Legislature of this State, approved March nineteenth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-six, without forfeiting their charter or losing any powers, privileges or immunities granted them by said Act.

### Chapter 434.

AN ACT to incorporate the Liberty Granular Quartz and Glass Company.

Approved March 6, 1838.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Bickford C. Mathews, Morrill Mathews and Luther Corporators. Law, their associates, successors and assigns, be and they hereby are constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Liberty Granular Quartz & Corporate name. Glass Company, with power to quarry on their own lands in the town of Liberty Granular Quartz and any other material used in the manufacture of Glass-and to carry on the business of manufacturing and vending all kinds of Glass and Glass ware; and said company may take and hold real and personal estate to an Capital Stock, amount not exceeding One Hundred Thousand Dol- \$100,000. lars.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That this corporation shall be entitled to all the privileges and immu- Powers, &c. nities and subject to all the general provisions contained in the several Acts in this State regulating corporations.

### Chapter 435.

AN ACT in addition to "An Act to establish the Bath Ferry Company.

Approved March 6, 1838.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That all the powers, claims, rights and privileges which in any way accrued to Thomas P. Stetson, as owner of the stock, and sole corporator of the Bath Ferry Compa-ny, survive, enure to, and be vested in, Elizabeth S. in Elizabeth Stet-son or other ow-Stetson, Administratrix and Legatee of said Thomas, ner. and her assigns, or to and in the legal owner of said stock, whoever he may be, and that said Elizabeth, or other owner as aforesaid, shall be subject to all the liabilities to which said Thomas was subject as such owner, except the several penalties provided in the fourth section of the Act to which this is in addition, which section is hereby repealed.